assumed an additional US$12.5m for processing plant and US$7.5m for mining and infrastructure.

Table 4 shows the valuation upside from the reserve increase scenarios.

Table 5 – Valuation Upside – Reserve Increase to 1.55moz

Source: MST Estimates

Valuation A$

Increase Mine Life
$0.76

Increase Annual Production
$0.86

Increase Annual Production and

Mine Life $0.85

Text

  Page 9 Page 9

Page 9

Alternative valuation using spot gold price – A$0.81

The current spot gold price is US$1689/oz. Applying this price to the Nusantara valuation gives a spot price valuation

of A$0.81.

Sensitivity Analysis for Base-Case Valuation

The valuation is sensitive to a number of key assumptions, most notably:

• the gold price

• operating costs

• capital costs

• the discount rate

• gold grades

Tables 6-9 show our valuation’s sensitivity to changes in these key assumptions.

Table 6 – Valuation Sensitivity – Gold Price (A$)

Source: MST estimates

Table 7 – Valuation Sensitivity – Capital and Operating Costs (A$)

Source: MST estimates

Table 8 – Valuation Sensitivity – Discount Rate (A$)

Source: MST estimates

Table 9 – Valuation Sensitivity – Gold Grade

Source: MST estimates

GOLD PRICE

1,350 1,400 1,450 1,500 1,550

0.47 0.52 0.57 0.62 0.67

CAPITAL COST

0.57 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

10% 0.59 0.55 0.50 0.46 0.41

5% 0.63 0.58 0.54 0.49 0.45

0% 0.66 0.61 0.57 0.53 0.48

-5% 0.69 0.65 0.60 0.56 0.51

-10% 0.72 0.68 0.64 0.59 0.55

O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

C
O

S
T

DISCOUNT RATE

7% 8% 9% 10% 11%

0.70 0.63 0.57 0.51 0.46

GOLD GRADE

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

0.47 0.52 0.57 0.62 0.66

Text

  Page 10 Page 10

Page 10

Financial and Production Summary

Table 10 – Financial and Production Summary

Source: MST estimates NUS

ASSUMPTIONS CY19A CY20E CY21E CY22E CY23E CY24E CY25E

Material Moved Tonnes 14,000,000 15,500,000 16,200,000

Ore Mined Tonnes 2,800,000 2,400,000 2,450,000

Ore Processed Tonnes 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000

Gold Grade Assumed 1.45 1.34 1.37

Gold Production  oz 106,015 98,051 100,097

AUD/USD $0.70 $0.70 $0.70

Price

Gold US$ $1,450 $1,450 $1,450

PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT US$'000

Revenue 95,882 88,679 90,530

Operating Costs 2,435 2,993 3,601 3,608 51,975 48,275 49,235

EBITDA -2,435 -2,993 -3,601 -3,608 43,907 40,404 41,295

Depreciation -120 -120 -120 -6,963 -11,300 -11,472 -11,459

EBIT -2,555 -3,113 -3,720 -10,571 32,607 28,933 29,836

Net Interest 45 45 45 -2,000 -4,000 -3,200 -2,400

Profit before Tax -2,509 -3,068 -3,675 -12,571 28,607 25,733 27,436

Tax Expense -9,104 -6,326 -7,544

NPAT -2,509 -3,068 -3,675 -12,571 19,502 19,407 19,892

BALANCE SHEET US$'000 CY19A CY20E CY21E CY22E CY23E CY24E CY25E

Cash 6,557 18,647 12,011 10,590 22,175 36,170 48,399

Receivables 391 391 391 391 391 391 391

Inventory

Current Assets 6,948 19,038 12,402 10,981 22,566 36,561 48,790

PP&E 81 18,081 69,711 106,118 96,535 86,652 76,814

Exploration and Evaluation Expenditure 36,987 31,338 29,290 30,790 32,290 33,790 35,290

Non-Current Assets 37,169 49,521 99,103 137,010 128,927 120,544 112,206

Total Assets 44,117 68,559 111,504 147,990 151,493 157,105 160,997

Payables 570 570 570 570 570 570 570

Current Liabilities 649 649 649 649 649 649 649

Long-Term Debt 6,750 36,630 80,000 64,000 48,000 32,000

Provisions 37 37 37 37 37 37 37

Tax Liabilities -9,104 -6,326 -7,544

Non-Current Liabilities 6,750 36,630 80,000 64,000 48,000 32,000

Total Liabilities 649 7,399 37,279 80,649 64,649 48,649 32,649

Share Capital & Reserves 52,616 73,375 90,115 95,802 95,802 98,007 98,007

Retained Earnings -9,148 -12,215 -15,890 -28,461 -8,959 10,448 30,340

Total Equity 43,468 61,160 74,225 67,341 86,843 108,455 128,347

CASH FLOW STATEMENT US$'000 CY19A CY20E CY21E CY22E CY23E CY24E CY25E

Operating Cash Flow -2,180 -2,993 -3,601 -3,608 34,802 34,079 33,751

Maintenance Capex -1,717 -1,588 -1,622

Expansion Capex -4,767 -12,471 -49,701 -44,870 -1,500 -1,500 -1,500

Investing Cash Flow -4,767 -12,471 -49,701 -44,870 -3,217 -3,088 -3,122

Financing Cash Flow 7,250 27,555 46,666 47,057 -20,000 -16,995 -18,400

Change in Cash Balance 303 12,090 -6,636 -1,421 11,585 13,995 12,229

FX Differences -111

Opening Cash Balance 6,364 6,557 18,647 12,011 10,590 22,175 36,170

Final Cash Balance 6,557 18,647 12,011 10,590 22,175 36,170 48,399

Text

  Page 11 Page 11

Page 11

Appendix 1: Overview of General Meeting and Independent Expert’s

Report

General Meeting: Shareholders (Excluding Indika) to Vote on Indika Investment in

Awak Mas and Other Matters

Indika Energy has now made a binding commitment to contribute US$40m for 40% of the Awak Mas project.

In order for this and other transactions to occur, shareholders (excluding Indika and associates) must pass resolutions

at a general meeting. This meeting will be held on 29 April 2020. Shareholders will vote on seven resolutions.

Resolutions to be voted on at upcoming shareholder meeting